share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement (as enlarged by the
allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon completion of the Placing),
have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent to not less than six Placees at
Placing Price of HK$12.26 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the
Placing Agreement.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all
reasonable enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (if
applicable) are professional, institutional, or other investors who are third parties
independent of the Company and its connected persons. None of the Placees has become
a substantial shareholder of the Company upon completion of the Placing.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
upon completion of the Placing is as follow:

Immediately before completion
of the Placing

Immediately after completion of
the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Chen Yuhong (Notes 1 & 2) 284,392,861 9.79 284,392,861 9.27

Dan Capital Tangkula
Limited Partnership
(Note 2) 25,830,000 0.89 25,830,000 0.84

Dan Capital Kunlun Limited
Partnership (Note 2) 68,870,000 2.37 68,870,000 2.24

UBS Group AG (Note 3) 303,160,720 10.43 303,160,720 9.88

Bank of Communications
Trustee Limited (Note 4) 153,607,000 5.29 153,607,000 5.01

Placees – – 162,000,000 5.28

Other independent
shareholders 2,070,246,777 71.24 2,070,246,777 67.48

Total 2,906,107,358 100.00 3,068,107,358 100.00

3

Note:

1. Dr. Chen Yuhong is an executive Director. The 16,600,000 shares are the awarded shares granted

to Dr. Chen Yuhong on 1 June 2020 and held by the trustee to the Share Award Scheme – Bank of

Communications Trustee Limited, of which 5,600,000 awarded shares were and the remaining

awarded shares will be vested by period based on future performance.

2. Pursuant to the subscription of convertible notes with a total principal amount of HK$900,000,000

(the “Dan Capital CB”) issued by the Company on 3 July 2017 to Dan Capital Tangkula Limited

Partnership (the “Tangkula”) and Dan Capital Kunlun Limited Partnership (the “Kunlun”)